.
-.
.
.
~INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MODEL 661
AC/DC GUARDED
DIFFERENTIAL VOLTMETER

.
Circuit Mfg. 'Mfg. Keithley Fig.
Dksig. Value Rating Type Code Part No. Part No. Ref.
Cl001 0.1 IJ.f
Cl002 0.1 pf
C1003' 605 I.lf
Cl004 .05 IJ.f
Cl005 . lO@f
100 v Poly
100 " Poly
100 " Poly
600 v My
15 " ETB
00656
00656
562.89
56289
lPJ..104J Cl29-'.lM
lPJ-104J Cl29-.lM
lPJ-5035 Cl29-605M
6PS-S50 C62-.05M
TE1155 c3-10M
Cl006
Cl007
Cl008
Cl009
Cl010
10 pf
.002 IJ.f
680 pf
40120 pf
0.47 pf,
15 v- ETB
1000 v . CerD
1000 " CerD
450 " EMC
600 v MY
56289 TEl155 C3-1OM '
72982 801Z5V202P C22-.002M
72982 801X5R681K C22-680P
56289 TVL2762 C36-40/20M
14655 WMF6P47 ClOl-.47M
Cl011 --
Cl012
Cl013
Cl014
Cl015
.002 pf
10 pf
.0047 pf
1.0 pf
125 Ff
1000 " CerD 72982 801Z5V202P C22-.OQ2M
15 " ETB 56289 TE1155 C3-1OM
1000 " CerD 72982 81125V472P C22-.0047M
600 v ETB 13050 24009 C12-1M
15 " ETB 73445. ~426 C3-125M
' Cl016
Cl017
Cl018
Cl019
4 bf
600 pf
.05 pf
0.1 pf
250 v
6v
600 v.
100 "
ETB
ETT

<
Circuit Mfg. Mfg. Keithley Fig.
Desig. Value Rating . Type Code Part No. Part No. Ref.
c4001 * 10 pf
C4002 100 pf
c4003 1.0 uf
c4qo4 .OOl pf
c4005 .OOl pf
~4006 56 pf
c4007 100 jlf
C4008 .' 1.0 vf
c4009
c4010
100 pf
100 pf
75 "
25 v
200 y
15 v
15 "
ETT
ETT
MY
EAl
EAl
08804
05079
99120
56289
56289
c4011
C4012
2 Pf
.OOl pf
200 "
1000 "
MY
CerD
13050
72982
c5001 1.2-3.5 pf 850 v Trimmer 74970
C5002 1.2-3.5 pf 850 v Trimmer 74970
c5003 47 pf 600 v CerT 80164
c5004 1.2-3.5 pf 850 v Trimmer 74970
c5005 1.5 pf 600 v CerT 80164,
C5006
c5007
C5008
c5009
c5010
2.2 pf
18 pf
820 pf
820 pf
0.25 yf
600 v
600 v
500 ",
500 v
400 v
CerT
CerT

RESISTORS
Circuit Mfg. Mfg. Keithley Fig.
Desig. Value Rating Type Code Part No. Part No. Ref.
RlOOl
R1002
R1003
R1004
R1005
R1006
R1007
R1008
Rl009
RlOlO
RlOll
R1012
R1013
R1014
m R1015
R1016
R1017
R1018
, R1019
R1020
R1021
R1022
R1023
R1024
R1025
R1026
RI027
R1028
R1029
R1030
Rl031
R1032
R1033
R1034
' R1035
R1036
R1037
R1038
Rl039
R1040
0966R
50 Ma
1.5 Ma
220 kn
5 kQ
50 kQ
12.5 Ma
505 kn
220 kR
470 kQ
3 kfi
3 k0
900 kQ
220 kR
15 kfi
1 Ma
10 kfi
1.5 MR
200 kR
1.5 MQ
15 k0
10 MS-l
100 kn
70 kQ
450 kR
2.2 MR
10 Ma
8.2 k0
3.3 Ma
10 MQ

RESISTORS (Cont'd)
Circ&t Mfg. Mfg. Keithley Fig.
Desig. Value Rating Type Code Part No: Part No. Ref.
.
R3016
.R3017
R3018
.R3019
R3020
R3021
R3022
'R3023'
~3024
R3025
*
R3026
R3027
R3028
R3029
R3030
R3031
R3032
R3033
R3034
R3035
R3036
R3037
R3038
R3039
R3040
R3041
R3042
R3043
R3044
R3045
R3046
R3047
R3048
R3049
R3050
R3051 to
R3056
Not Used
Not Used
470 k0
4,70 k0
1 Ma
Not Used
3.3 kn
1 MO
10 Ma
150 kQ
680 ks2
'270 kSl
2.2 Ma
5.6 k0
65.4 kfi
3 kR
1 MR
220 kn
125 l$
200 n
125 kfi
4 ksl
1 kR
9 kQ
250 kn
1 kR
32.33 kR
91 kQ
1 kfi
2.563 k0
930 kn

RESISTORS (Cont'd)
Circuit Mfg. Mfg. Ke-ithley Fig.
Desig. Value Rating Type Code Part No. Part No. Ref.
* R4021
R4022
R4023
" R4024
R4025
R4026~
-ti4027
R4028
R4029
R4030
.
.x4031
,R4032
@I?3
'R.5001
R5002
R5003
R5004
R5005
RSOOG
R5007
R5008
R5009
R5010
R5011
@OOl
R6002
R6003
R6004
R6005
R6006
R6007
RGOOS
R6009
R6010
. R6011
" R6012
R6013
R6014
RG015
57.6 n
.180 kn
2.21 kn
100 n
Not Used
1.2 kn
"48 kn
2.21 kn
180 kn
180 ksl
909 kn
110 kQ
5 kn
990 kn
1MG
9.76 kn
500 n
976 n
1 kn
37.4 n
1MI-l
500 cl
100 kn
1.5 kn
820 n
220 n
47 kn
8.2 kn
16.67 kn
15 kfl

RESISTORS
Circuit Mfg. Mfg. Keithley Fig.
Desig. Value Rating Type Code Part No. Part No. Ref.
.
. .*
RlOl '2Mfl O.l%,lw. Ww 54294 Pi16 R91-2M
R102 2MI-l O.l%, 1 w ww 54294 ,PllG R91-2M
.R103 2Im ww PllG R91-2M
R104
O.l%, 1 We 54294
2Mn O.l%, 1 w ww 54294 PllG R91-2M
R105 2 Mn O.l%, 1 'w ww 54294 P116 R91-2M
R106 200 n lO%, 2 w Wwvar 71450 AW RP3-200
'R107 100 n 0.1% 1 w ww 54294 P-36 R90-100K .
R108 ,'cl kn l%, l/2 w DCb '79727 CFE-15 R12-1K
*Nominal value, factory set.
or~~~~~~~-,~~~~~-~~.~.~~~=~~=,-~-~ svm;n=u;i-J- -meTz.rsnn --1.. -x.&pLpT..~y
0011 Sylvania Elfctric Products, IX. 01121 Allen-Bradley Corp.
Buffalo,Operations of Sylvania, Milwaukee; Wis.
Electronic Systems
Buffalo, N. Y. 01295. +exas Instr&ents, Inc.
Transistor Products Division
0656 Aerovox'Corp. Dallas, Texas
New Bedford, >lass. 1IT:IT'i7?;2: .I -D.,.~,~.-u=:3 :~._.<.. .-..jrT~
.,', ,-.,.... ~_.,~ =,-. C.CI-I.-. I_. _L. __-... . ..--~~~.INTX~~~=~2--~~~.~.~~.~~~.~,~~~..~iiZ:,i __. -.;~,~ii ~.~ii.,/ _,-
TABLE 2 (Sheet 1). Code, List of Susyested >lanuEacture.rs. (6 ased on,Fedcral Supply C~d~3
for Elanufacturers, Cataloging Handbook 114-l.) . )I
096GR
53
. .
I
- . I ‘I
REPLACEABLE PARTS MODEL 661 DIFFERENTIAL VOLTMETER
. . .
..,.
11686 RCL Electronics, Inc. 3794'2 Mallory, P. R., and Co., Inc.;'
Riverside, N. J. Indianapolis, Ind.
31884 Dearborn Electronic Laboratories, Inca. 44655 Ohmite Mfg. Co.
Orlando, Fla. Skokie, Ill.
32735 Radio Corp. of America 53021 Sangamo Electric Co'.
Commercial Receiving Tube and Springfield, 111.~ c
Semiconductor Division
Somerville, N. J. 54294 Shallcross Mfg. Co.
Selma, N. C.
Cl4713 Motorola, Inc.
Semiconductor Products Division 56289 Sprague Electric Co.
Phoenix, Arizona North Adams, Mass.
05079 Transistor Electronics, Inc. 58474 Superior Electric Co., The
Bennington, Vt. Bristol, Corm.
05397 Union Carbide Corp.
Linde Division
Kemet Dept.
Cleveland, Ohio
07716 International Resistance Co.
Burlington, Iowa
08520 Electronic Devices, Inc.
North Ridgeville, Ohio
71400 Bussman Mfg. Div. of
McGraw-Edison Co.
St,. Louis, MO.
71450 CTS Corp.
Elkhart, Ind.
71590 Centralab Division of
Globe-Union, Inc.
Milwaukee, Wis.
08804 Lamp Metals and Components
Department G. E. Co.
Cleveland, Ohio
12697 Clarostat Mfg. Co., Inc.
Dover, N. H.
.72982 Erie Technological Products, Inc.
Erie, ?a.
73445 Amperex Electronic Co. Division of